

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT
APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS
RIORDAN, P.J., AND RONAYNE KRAUSE, AND SWARTZLE, JJ.**

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN
Plaintiff-Appellant/
Cross-Appellee,

v

Supreme Court
No. 156161

WILBERT JOSEPH MCKEEVER,
Defendant-Appellee/
Cross-Appellant

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S
SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

KYM L. WORTHY
Prosecuting Attorney
County of Wayne

JASON W. WILLIAMS
Chief of Research,
Training, and Appeals

TONI ODETTE
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney

MADONNA BLANCHARD
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
11th Floor, 1441 St. Antoine
Detroit, Michigan 48226
Phone: (313) 224-5764

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction, Judgment Appealed From, and Relief Sought	1
Statement of Questions Presented	2
Statement of Facts and Proceedings	3
Argument	12
I. When a defendant claims on appeal that he was deprived of a defense because a specific witness was not called to testify at his trial, defendant must produce that witness at an evidentiary hearing for the trial court to consider that witness’s testimony in light of all of the other evidence presented at trial. Here, defendant did not present the witness—who was both alive and available—at the post-conviction hearing despite multiple opportunities to do so because that witness chose not to attend any of the hearings. Defendant has not established the facts necessary to support any of his claims and, therefore, has not shown anything that would entitle him to a new trial	12
Standard of review	12
Discussion	13
A. Defendant cannot establish either prong of ineffective assistance of counsel for failure to call a witness when there is no proper, testimonial record at the post-conviction hearing of how that witness would have testified or whether her testimony would have been beneficial to defendant.	16

- i. Defendant cannot establish prejudice where he has failed to make a proper, testimonial record to substantiate any of his claims. 17
 - ii. Even if the witness had testified consistently with her plea transcript or affidavit, there is no indication her testimony would have changed the outcome of the proceedings given the overwhelming evidence of defendant’s guilt. 22
- B. Even if Judge Jones did make the decision to preclude the witness from testifying, there is no record to establish that her decision was erroneous or, even if it was erroneous, that it affected defendant’s substantial rights 29
 - i. Assuming Judge Jones made the decision to exclude the witness, there is nothing on this record to establish that her decision was erroneous. 29
 - ii. Even assuming Judge Jones did erroneously exclude the witness, which is unclear from the record, any such error was unpreserved and, therefore, subject to plain-error review. 32

II. In a post-conviction evidentiary hearing where defendant is attempting to establish that defendant was either prejudiced or denied a fair trial by the absence of a specific witness’s testimony at this trial, it is defendant’s burden—not the People’s—to produce that witness to establish the factual basis for his claim. Here, despite multiple opportunities to produce the witness at the evidentiary hearing, defendant failed to do so. The failure to produce the defense witness should be attributable to the defense. 35

Standard of review 35

Discussion 36

Relief 44

Appendix attached separately

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Bransford v Brown,
 806 F 2d 83 (CA 6, 1986) 33

Chessman v Teets,
 354 US 156 (1957) 33

Neder v United States,
 527 US 1 (1999) 38

Strickland v Washington,
 466 US 668 (1984) 19, 22, 36, 38

State Cases

People v Abdella,
 200 Mich App 473 (1993) 33

People v Auerbach,
 176 Mich 23 (1913) 31

People v Barrera,
 451 Mich 261 (1996) 28

People v Carbin,
 463 Mich 590 (2001) 20

People v Carines,
 460 Mich 750 (1999) 25, 26, 34

People v Capentier,
 446 Mich 19 (1994) 31

People v Dendel, 481 Mich 114 (2008)	13
People v LeBlanc, 465 Mich 575 (2002)	13
People v Garfield, 166 Mich App 66 (1988)	31
People v Ginther, 390 Mich 426 (1973)	8, 19, 36
People v Grant, 470 Mich 477 (2004)	17
People v Johnson, _Mich_ (2018) (Docket No. 154128)	21
People v Hoag, 460 Mich 1 (1999)	19, 20, 36, 38
People v Knapp, 244 Mich App 361 (2001)	31
People v Kurr, 253 Mich App 317 (2002)	13
People v McKeever, (Docket No. 315771)	7
People v McKeever, (Docket No. 331594)	1
People v Milstead, 250 Mich 391 (2002)	28

People v Paasche,
 207 Mich App 698 (1994) 31

People v Pickens,
 446 Mich 298 (1994) 16, 19, 35

People v Poma,
 96 Mich App 726 (1980) 31

Statutes and Rules

MCL 750.81a 7

MCL 750.530 7

MCL 770.12(2)(c) 1

MCR 7.303(B)(1) 1

MCR 2.506(C) 40

MCR 2.506(E) 40

MCR 2.613(c) 21

MCR 6.006(C) 39

MRE 602 23, 27

MRE 804 21

MRE 804(a) 38, 41

MRE 804(a)(5) 40

MRE 804(b)(3) 26, 27
